Montagehandleiding ALFA ROMEO 145
Fitting instruction
Montageanleitung . D
Description de montage I* * * NL| D |GB|!I
Instrucciones de montaje N,/ AP - waarde £ | el ok
Montagevejledning }‘ 1994 - 05/1999 value
Istruzioni di montaggio N EC94/20 Wort
valeur
TYPE: 025321 e4 00-0383 1800 kg 1400 kg 50 kg 7,73 kN () BOSAL 25-04-2004 Rev.nr. 01
R e ealer voor de . I ken.
Die maximale Anhéngelast ihres Fahrzeuges kénnen Sie im Fahrzeugschein oder im
Benutzerhandbuch nachlesen.
For the max. trailer weight of your car please refer to the owner's manual or your car homologation
documents.
Pour connaitre le poids maxi remorquable pour votre voiture consulter la notice d'utilisation de
votre voiture ou la carte grise.
Constulte a su distribuidor sobre el peso maximo que puede remolcar su vehiculo.
! Deres forhandler vil kunne oplyse Dem om den hgjst tilladte vaegt efter Deres karetaj.
Per conoscere il peso massimo rimorchiabile dalla propria autovettura, fare riferimento al
A manuale d'istruzione od ai documenti di omologazione della vettura stessa.
Meegeleverde onderdelen
Mitgelieferte Befestigungsteile
Provided parts
Materiel de fixation joint
Piezas incluidas
Medfglgende komponenter
Componenti forniti a corredo
.

8x M 8x35
8x  M8x30 15x M8
1x  M10x30 @ 2x  MIi0
1x M10x45 - 2X Mi2
2x  M12x60

O @

16x M8 i6x M8
2x M10 4x M8{4mm)

2x Mi2




025321 MONTAGEHANDLEIDING

1.
2.
3.

11.
12.

Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak verwijderen. Eventueel
aanwezige kit ter plaatse van de trekhaak aanlegviakken en kontraplaten verwijderen.

Verwijder uit de kofferbak het reservewiel, de beide zijpanelen alsmede het achterpaneel.
Demonteer de bumper en maak de achterste uitlaatophanging los.

Plaats de trekhaak tegen het achterpaneel en de bodemvioer en zet de trekhaak vast m.b.v.
lijmiklemmen.

Controleer de centrering van de kogel. Controleer tevens of de trekhaak volledig aanligt op de
bevestigingspunten.

Boor de gaten “A” en “B” door de achterwand en de bodemvioer op @ 9 mm.

Monteer de trekhaak t.p.v. de gaten “A” incl. contra strippen “1” m.b.v. 8 bouten M8x35, incl
sluit-,veerringen en moeren.

Zet de trekhaak t.p.v. van de gaten “B" vast d.m.v. 4 bouten M8x30, incl. sluitringen M8 (4 mm),
veerringen en moeren.

Verwijder nu de lijmklemmen en boor de gaten “C" en “D" door op @ 11 mm. Monteer nu de trekhaak
incl. contrastrip “2" t.p.v. gat “C” m.b.v. 1 bout M10x45 incl. veerring en moer en t.p.v. gat “D” m.b.v.
1 bout M10x30 incl. veerring en moer.

Boor de gaten “E” van onderaf door de bodemvloer op 2 9 mm. Zet de trekhaak incl. de contrastrippen
“3” vast t.p.v. de gaten “E” d.m.v. 4 bouten M8x30 incl. veerringen en moeren.

Zet nu alle bouten en moeren vast volgens onderstaande aanhaalmomenten.

M8

- 23Nm
M10 - 46Nm
M2 - 79Nm

Zaag een deel van 55x20 mm uit de bumper (zie detailblad). Zaag uit de kunststof vulblokken
(binnenzijde van de bumper) een deel van 40x20 mm (zie detail 1).
Monteer de bumper, de uitlaat en de binnenbekieding terug.

. Monteer de kogel t.p.v. de gaten “F" m.b.v. 2 bouten M12x60, veerringen en moeren.

LET OP: De kentekenplaat moet volledig zichtbaar zijn; verwijder daarom ten alle tijden de
koppelingskogel indien deze niet gebruikt wordt.

Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken (volgens gegeven
aanhaalmomenten)

Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het produkt zoals veroorzaakt door
de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik ook van de gebruiker of een persoon voor wie hij
aansprakelijk is (art. 185, lid 2 N.B.W.).

bo==l

2

> 0 Db

11.
12.

2632

1.
2.

1Fl 1
Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. If necessary, remove the underseal
from around the fitting points of the luggage compartment/frame members.
Remove the spare wheel, the rear panel lining and the side lining from the trunk. Dismount the bumper and
loosen the rearmost exhaust suspension.
Place the towbar against the rear panel and the floor and fix the towbar using handscrews.
Check if the ball is in the middle. Check if the towbar lies completely on the fitting points.
Drili the holes “A” and “B" through the rear panel and the floor to @ 9 mm.
Mount the towbar at the holes “A” including backing plates “1" using the eight M8x35 bolts, plain washers,
spring washers and nuts.
Mount the towbar at the holes “B” using four M8x30 bolts, plain washers M8 (4mm), spring washers and nuts.
Remove the handscrews and drill the holes “C” and “D” to @ 11 mm. Mount the towbar including backing plate
“2" at hole “C" using one M10x45 bolit, spring washer and nut and at hole “D” using one M10x30 bolt, spring
washer and nut.
Drill the holes “E” from below through the floor to @ 9 mm. Mount the towbar including backing plates “3" at
the holes “E” using four M8x30 bolts, spring washers and nuts.
Secure the towbar using a torque-wrench. Torque the bolts as follows:
M8 - 23Nm
Mi0 - 46Nm
Mi2 - 79Nm
Saw a part of 55x20 mm from the bumper (see template). Saw a part of 40x20 mm from the synthetic
spacers (inside of the bumper, see detail 1).
Remount the bumper, the exhaust and the trunk lining.

. Mount the bali at the holes “F" using the two M12x60 bolts, spring washers and nuts.

ATTENTION: The ficense plate has to be visible overthe whole area. Therefore the bali must be removed always
if the towbar is not in use.

After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque.

Bosal cannot be held responsible for any defects in the product caused by fauit or by any injudicious use
whatever of the user or a person he is liable for. (sect. 185, art. 2 N.B.W.)

1PT| D T,

Séparer les différents éléments d’attelage. Enlever le mastic de protection autour des points de fixation.
Enlever la roue de secours et la garniture du panneau arriére et la garniture du c6té.

Démonter le pare chocs et défaire le support d’échappement arridre.

Placer 'attelage contre le panneau arriére et le fond du coffre et fixer I'attelage avec des serre-joints.
Vérifier que la rotule est centrée. Vérifier aussi que les trous de fixation de l'attelage correspondent

bien aux trous de fixation sur le véhicule.

Percer les trous “A” et “B” & travers le panneau arrigre et le fond du coffre 9 mm.

Monter I'attelage aux trous “A” sans oublier les contre plaques “1" 4 I'aide des huit vis M8x35, des rondelles
plates, des rondelles grower et des écrous.

Fixer 'attelage aux trous “B” & l'aide des quatre vis M8x30, des rondelles plates M8 (4mm), des rondelles grower
et des écrous.

Enlever les serre-joints et percer les trous “C” et “D” au @ 11 mm. Monter I'attelage et contre plaque “2" au trou
“C" aTaide d'une vis M10x45, une rondelle grower et un écrou et au trou “D” & 'aide d'une vis M10x30, une
rondelle grower et un écrou.

Percer les trous “E” d'en bas a travers le fond du coffre au @ 9 mm. Monter I'attelage et les contre plaques
“3" aux trous “E” & P'aide des quatre vis M8x30, des rondelles grower et des écrous.

Fixer I'attelage. Bloquer I'ensemble de la boulonnerie aux couples de serrage suivants:

M8 - 23Nm M10 - 46 Nm M12-79Nm

Scier une partie de 55x20 du pare chocs (voir le gabarit). Scier une partie de 40x20 mm (voir détail 1) des
entretoises en matiére plastique (I'intérieur du pare chocs).

Remonter le pare chocs, I'échappement et Ia garniture du coffre.

. Monter la rotule aux trous “F" & I'aide des deux vis M12x60, des rondelles grower et des écrous.

ATTENTION: La plague d'immatriculation doit étre visible entiérement, enconsiquence larotule doitétre enlevée
quand l'attelage n'est pas utilisé.

. Il 'est conseillé de vérifier le serrage de toute la boulonnerie aprés 1000 Km de traction.
. Bosal décline toute responsabilité concernant des défauts éventuels de cet attelage qui seraient causés par

une mauvaise utilisation. Seul I'utilisateur est responsable (art 185 fid 2 NBW).



25321 ANB

1,
2.
3.

Die Anhéngevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf Vollstindigkeit Gberprifen.

Im Bereich der Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen.

Das Reserverad, die Seitenverkieidung und die Verkleidung des AbschluBbleches aus dem Kofferraum
entfernen. Den Stofanger demontieren und den hinteren Auspuffaufhdngung ldsen.

Die Anhangevorrichtung gegen den Abschiubiech und den Kofferraumboden legen und die
Anhéngevorrichtung mit Schraubzwingen festmachen. Uberpriifen Sie ob die Kugel in der Mitte istund
ob die Anhédngevorrichtung véllig auf den Befestigungspunkien liegt.

Die Lécher “A” und “B” durch den AbschluBBblech und den Kofferraumboden auf 9 mm bohren.

Die Anh#ngevorrichtung und Gegenplatten “1” mit acht Schrauben M8x35, Unterlegscheiben,
Federringen und Muttern an den Lochern “A” montieren

Die Anhéngevorrichtung mit vier Schrauben M8x30, Unterlegscheiben M8 (4mm), Federringen und
Muttern an den Lochern “B” montieren.

Die Schraubzwingen entfernen und die Ldcher “C” und “D” auf & 11 mm bohren. Die Anh&ngevorrichtung
und Gegenplatte “2” mit einer Schraube M10x45, Federring und Mutter an Loch “C”" und mit einer
Schraube M10x30, Federring und Mutter an Loch “D” montieren.

Die Lécher “E” von unten durch den Kofferraumboden auf o 9 mm bohren. Die Anhéngevorrichtung
und Gegenplatten “3" mit 4 Schrauben M8x30, Federringen und Muttern an den Léchern “E” montieren.
Die Anhéngevorrichtung ausrichten und alle Schrauben mit folgenden Drehmomenten anziehen:

M8 - 23 Nm M10-46 Nm M12-79 Nm

Einen Teil von 55x20 aus dem StoBfanger sagen (sishe Schablong). Einen Teil von 40x20 mm (siehe
Detail 1) aus den Kunststofffiillblocken (Innenseite des StoBfangers) ségen.

Den StoBfanger, den Auspuff und die Kofferraumverkleidung wieder montieren.

. Die Kugel mit zwei Schrauben M12x60, Federringen und Muttern an den Lochern “F” montieren.

ACHTUNG: Das Nummernschild muB vollsténdig sichtbar sein. Falls die Anh&ngevorrichtung nicht
benutzt wird, muB die Kugel immer entfernt werden.

. Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen wie angegeben nachziehen.
. Fur einen Mangel am Produkt, der durch den Fahrzeughalter oder eine andere Person aufgrund

unsachgeméBer Benutzung verursacht wurde, Gbernimmt Bosal keine Haftung. (art. 185 lid 2 N.B.W.)

25321 INST CIONES E

11.
12.

Sacar las piezas y el material de sujeccién incluidos del gancho de remolque. Si procede, retirar el
pegamento existente en los puntos de sujeccion.

Retirar del maletero la rueda de repuesto, los dos paneles laterales, asf como e panel trasero.
Desmontar el parachoques y soltar la suspensién trasera del tubo de escape.

Colocar el gancho de remolque contra el panel frasero y el suelo del piso y fijarlo por medio de sargentos.
Comprobar que la bola se encuentre en el centro. Comprobar ademas que el gancho de remolque toque
enteramente con los puntos de fijacion.

Taladrar los orificios “A” y “B” a través del panel trasero y el suelo del piso con un didgmetro de 9 mm.
Montar el gancho en los orificios “A”, con inclusidn de cubrejuntas de apriete “1”, por medio de 8 pernos
M8x35, con inclusién de arandelas, aros elésticos y tuercas. Fijar el gancho en los orificios “B” por
medio de 4 pernos M8x30, con inclusién de arandelas M8 (4 mm), aros eldsticos y tuercas.

Retirar los sargentos y taladrar los orificios “C” y “D” con un didmetro de 11 mm. Montar el gancho con
la cubrejunta de apriete “2” en el orificio “C” por medio de 1 perno M10x45, con inclusién de aro eléstico
y tuerca, y en el orificio “D” por medio de 1 perno M10x30, con inclusién de aro eldstico y tuerca.
Taladrar los orificios “E” desde el lado inferior a través del suelo del piso con un diametro de 9 mm.
Fijar el gancho con las cubrejuntas de apriete “3" en los orificios “E” por medio de 4 pernos M8x30,
con inclusién de aros elasticos y tuercas.

Fijar el gancho de remolque. Atenerse aquf a los siguientes pares de apriete:

M8 -23Nm M10-46 Nm . M12-79 Nm
Serrar def parachoques una parte del tamario de 55x20 mm (ver hoja de detalles). Serrar de los bloques
de relleno sintéticos (lado interior del parachoques) una parte dei tamafio de 40x20 mm (ver detalle 1).
Montar de nuevo el parachoques, el tubo de escape y el guarnecido interior.

. Montar la bola en los orificios “F” por medio de 2 pernos M12x60, aros elasticos y tuercas.

ATENCION: Si no va a utilizar el gancho de remolque, desmontar siempre la bola, porque la placa de
matricula debe ser visible en toda la superficie.

Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del perno (segiin los pares de apriete
dados).

Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningtin tipo por defectos en el producto causados por o debidos a
un uso imprudente, tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquier persona bajo su responsabilidad (art.
185, parrafo 2 N.B.W. (Cddigo Civil Holandés)).

025321 MONTAGEVEJLEDNING
1. Fjern de dele og monteringsmaterialer der sidder pa treskkrogen. Eventuelt kit pa fastgerelsespunkterne
fiernes.
2. Fjem reservehjulet fra bagagerummet, begge sidepaneler samt bagpanelet.
Afmonter kofangeren og friger det bagerste udstedningsophaeng.
3. Anbring traekkrogen mod bagpanelet og guivet og fastger traskkrogen vha. limtaenger. Kontroller kuglens
centrering. Kontroller samtidigt, at treskkrogen ligger helt pa montagepunkterne.
4. Bor huller “A” og “B” gennem bagvasggen og gulvet o 9 mm. Monter traekkrogen ved hullerne “A”, inkl.
kontrastrimlerne “1"” med 8 bolte M8x35, inkl. slut-, fiederskiver og matrikker.
Monter traskkrogen ved hullerne “B" med 4 boite M8x30, inkl. slutskiver M8 (4 mm), fiederskiver og metrikker.
5. Fjernnulimtzengerne og borhullerne “C” og “D" igennem ( 11 mm). Monter nu traekkrogen, inkl. kontrastrimmel
“2"ved hul “C” med 1 bolt M10x45, inkl. fiederskive og metrik og ved hul “D” med 1 bolt M10x30, inkl. fiederskive
ogmetrik.
Bor hullerne “E” nedefra gennem guivet (g 9 mm). Fastger treekkrogen, inkl. kontrastrimierne “3"; ved hullerne
“E" med 4 bolte M8x30, inkl. fiederskiver og matrikker.
Fastger traskkrogen. Feigende momenter skal iagttages:
M8 - 23Nm M10- 46 Nm M12-79 Nm
Sav en del p& 55x20 mm ud af kofangeren (se detaljeblad). Sav en del pa 40x20 mm ud af fyldeblokkene af
kunststof (indersiden af kofangeren) (se detalje 1).
Genanbring kofangeren, udstadningen og den indre bekleedning.
10. Monter kuglen ved hullerne “F” med 2 bolte M12x60, fiederskiver og matrikker.
OBS! Hvis traskkrogen ikke anvendes, skal nummerpladen vaere helt synlig. | det tilfaolde fiernes kugledelen.
11. Det er ngdvendigt at efterspeende metrikken efter ca. 1000 km.
12. Bosal kan ikke gares ansvarlig for mangler ved produktet, der er opstaet som felige af skyld eller ukyndig
anvendelse af brugeren eller en person som han er ansvarlig for (§ 185, stk. 2 N.B.W. (hollandsk privatret)).

© ® N o

2532 Zl DI MONTAGGI
1. Aprire la confezione d'imballaggio della struttura di traino e controilare il contenuto a fronte dell'slenco
componenti. Se necessario, rimuovere il mastice di protezione intorno ai punti di fissaggio.

Togliere la ruota di scorta e la guarnizione e la guarnizione del pannello posteriore e laterale.
Smontare il paraurti e sganciare il supporto posteriore della marmitta.
3. Posizionare il dispositivo di traino contro il pannello posteriore ed il fondo del bagagliaio e fissare il
dispositivo con dei morsetti.
Verificare che la sfera sia centrale. Verificare anche che i fori di fissaggio del dispositivo corrispondano
perfettamente ai fori di fissaggio sul veicolo.
Forare “A” & “B” attraverso il pannello posteriore ed il fondo del bagagliaio a diam. 9 mm.
Montare il dispositivo di traino ai fori “A”, senza dimenticare e contropiastre “1", con otto viti M8x35,
rondelle piane, rondelle grower e dadi. Fissare il dispositivo ai fori “B” con quattro viti M8x30, rondelle
piane M8 (4mm.), rondelle grower e dadi.
Togliere | morsetti e forare “C” e “D" a diam. 11 mm..Montare il dispositivo e la contropiastra “2" al foro “C"
con una vite M10x45, una rondella grower ed un dado, ed al foro “D" con una vite M10x30, rondella
grower e dado.
6. Forare “E” dal basso attraverso il fondo del bagagliaio a diam. 9 mm. Montare il dispositivo e le
contropiastre “3" ai fori “E” con quattro viti M8x30, rondelie grower e dadi.
7. Fissare la struttura di traino. Bloccare 'insieme della bulloneria alle coppie di serraggio indicate:
8
9

P

&

o

M8=23Nm M10=46 Nm M12=79Nm
. Segare una parte di 55x20 mm. dal paraurti (vedi maschera). Segare una zona di 40x20 mm. (vedi
disegno 1) dal distanziere in materiale plastico (linterno del paraurti).
Rimontare il paraurti, la marmitta e le guarnizioni del bagagiiaio.
10. Montare la sfera ai fori “F" con due viti M12x60,rondelle grower e dadi.

ATTENZIONE:

Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 1000 Km di traino.

La targa della vettura deve essere visibile; pertanto la sfera deve essere rimossa quando non utilizzata.
La Bosal declina qualsiasi responsabilitd per errato o imperfetto montaggio del dispositivo di
traino, come anche per uso errato o improprio dello stesso.



N
025321

not on scale




